
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor R Freeman 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, N Church, J Emanuel (Vice-Chair), R Haynes, 

M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Ahmed, A Coote, R Gooding, N Gregory, G Sell and 
R Silcock 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to make statements relating to applications being determined by the District 
Council, subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. 
Please register your intention to speak at this meeting by writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.  Please see the section headed “Meetings and the 
Public” overleaf for further details.  
 
When an application is to be determined by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) the 
purpose of the report to Planning Committee is not to determine the application but 
to provide the PINS with the Council’s view of the planning application. The role of 
the District Council is solely as a statutory consultee on the planning application; its 
consultation runs parallel with other statutory and non-statutory consultees. 
 
The Planning Committee is not the opportunity to make representations directly to 
the decision maker and as such no public speaking on this matter will be afforded to 
either third parties or the applicant. Please find further information here regarding 
submitting representations directly with PINS.  
  
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so virtually here. The 
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/section-62a-planning-applications
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6186&Ver=4
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6186&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
6 - 13 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Speed and Quality Report 

 
14 

 To note the Speed and Quality Report. 
 

 
 
4 Quality of Major Applications Report 

 
15 - 17 

 To note the Quality of Major Applications Report. 
 

 
 
5 S62A Applications Report 

 
18 - 20 

 To note the S62A Applications Report. 
 

 
 
6 UTT/22/2035/FUL - Land East of St Edmunds Lane, GREAT 

DUNMOW (Chief Officer's Report) 
 

21 - 69 

 To consider amending a previous resolution made by Planning 
Committee on 8 February 2023. 
 

 

 
7 UTT/24/0585/FUL - Old Cottage, Start Hill, Stane Street, 

GREAT HALLINGBURY 
 

70 - 105 

 To consider application UTT/24/0585/FUL. 
 

 
 
8 UTT/23/2989/FUL - Springwell Paddock, Walden Road, LITTLE 

CHESTERFORD 
 

106 - 118 

 To consider application UTT/23/2989/FUL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



9 Addendum List 
 

119 - 134 

 This document contains late submissions, updates or addendums to 
existing agenda items which have been received up to and including 
the end of business on the Friday before Planning Committee. The 
Addendum List is circulated on the Monday prior to Planning 
Committee. This is a public document, and it is published with the 
agenda papers on the UDC website. 
 

 

 
 



Meetings And The Public 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. 
 
All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be viewed on the Council’s website, 
through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak at this meeting and guidance on the practicalities of participating in a 
meeting will be circulated
[...]
earest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510548, or 510460 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
  

 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

  
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 3 
APRIL 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor R Freeman (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, N Church, R Haynes, M Lemon and 

M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

N Brown (Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), I Hunt 
(Planning Lawyer), J Pavey-Smith (Senior Planning Officer) and 
M Sawyers (Planning Officer) 
 
N Champion, D Cox, A Gunne-Jones, V Lockie, C Loon, M 
Ratcliff, Councillor N Reeve and Councillor N Robley (Hatfield 
Heath PC). 
 

 
  

PC157    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were given by Councillors Emanuel, Loughlin and Pavitt. 
  
The following declarations were made:  
        Councillor Lemon; non-pecuniary and would recuse himself from Items 7 and 

10 as he knew the applicant. 
        Councillor Haynes; Ward Councillor for Thaxted and the Eastons but would 

not be recusing himself from Items 8 and 11. 
        Councillor N Reeve: in attending to speak as a private individual on Items 12 

and 13, declared an interest in the application as a neighbour. 
  
   

PC158    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
  
  

PC159    SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Speed and Quality Report. He highlighted the information in red at the 
bottom of the table and said that the key UDC data figure stood above 10% at 
11.1% and that the Council remained under designation. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC160    QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Quality of Major Applications report. 
  
He updated Members on the pending appeal  and said that it had been 
dismissed.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC161    S62A APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the S62A 
Applications report.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC162    UTT/24/0103/PINS - LAND TO THE WEST OF MILL LANE, HATFIELD HEATH  
 
The Planning Officer presented a report in relation to a major planning 
application submitted to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for determination. The 
application related to the demolition of 12 existing structures, the conversion and 
restoration of 8 existing buildings to form 8 holiday cottages and conversion of 
the existing water tower into 1 dwelling, the construction of 3 single storey 
dwellings and the creation of a pedestrian and cycle link path. He referred to the 
Addendum List that had additional comments in respect of Conservation and 
Environmental Health. He said that no changes had been made to the 
application which had previously been refused by the Council. 
  
He recommended that observations be submitted to PINS. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Said that this application had to be considered separately to the 
application that followed.  
  

Members discussed: 
 The reason given previously for refusal as being to build on Green Belt. 
 Heritage harm concerns. 
 Highways co
[...]
was restricted by floorspace. 

  
Councillor Church proposed that the application be approved, with a respectful 
request that hours of operation could be agreed with the applicant.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
17 of the report. 

  
Councillor N Robley (Hatfield Heath PC), N Champion, D Cox and M Ratcliff 
spoke against the application. A statement was also read out from D Sargeant 
against the application. 
  
C Loon (Agent) spoke in support. 
  

Page 8



 

 
 

The meeting adjourned at 11.30 am and Councillor Lemon rejoined the meeting 
when it resumed at 11.40 am. 
  
  

PC164    UTT/23/2601/DFO - CLAYPITS FARM, BARDFIELD ROAD, THAXTED  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a reserved matters application for 14 
dwellings at Claypits Farm, Thaxted.  
  
He recommended that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Clarified what a rain garden was. 
 Said that the application of condition 3 in respect of flint panels and slates 

rested with the Conservation Officer. 
 Said that any party wall matters would be covered under party wall 

legislation. 
 Said that the footpath was locked in as part of the outline permission. 
 Said that the drainage condition had now been discharged. 
 Said that there were only three factors under discussion: Scale, 

appearance and landscaping. Layout was not to be considered. 
  
Members discussed: 

 Drainage and flooding concerns. 
 Impact on the Conservation Area. 
 Stability of the party wall. 
 Possible use of tree screening. 
 The electric substation. 

  
Councillor Sutton proposed approval of the application with an additional 
condition in respect of planting two trees at the entry to the site (agreed with the 
applicant). 
  
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Church. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
17 of the report and the additional condition above. 

  
  

PC165    UTT/23/2268/DFO - THE RISE, BRICK END, BROXTED  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented an 
application for reserved planning matters following outline planning permission 
being granted. Outline planning permission had been allowed at Appeal in 
October 2022, subject to conditions. He outlined various minor amendments to 
the report. 
  

Page 9



 

 
 

He recommended that the application be approved, subject to those items set 
out in section 18 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Said they would prefer that the report was not deferred for further 
discussions to take place with the Parish Council as this application was a 
long-standing one.   

 Said that in relation to a rare bat species that Essex Ecology had raised 
no objections and that Conditions 14 and 16 assisted in the preservation 
of bats. 

 Said that glint and glare issues had already been resolved. 
  
A Gunne-Jones (Agent) was invited to address the meeting. He confirmed that 
the central building would have PV’s and that lighting, glint and glare issues had 
already been discharged. 

  
Members discussed: 

 The need to know the current height of buildings to compare to those 
proposed buildings of around 7.5m. 

  
There was a brief adjournment from 12.40 pm to 12.45 pm whilst officers 
considered this request. 
  
At the resumption of the meeting, officers confirmed that all matters relating to 
scale had already been discharged and the only two issues under reserved 
matters consideration were appearance and landscaping. Officers confirmed 
again that issues relating to PV’s and ecology had already been discharged. In 
respe
[...]
TT/23/3179/HHF - 2 PARSONAGE FARM BARNS, BARNSTON ROAD, HIGH 
EASTER  
 
The Planning Officer presented a householder planning application for the 
proposed mounting of 20 photo voltaic panels on the west facing elevation. The 
site concerned a Grade II listed property to the western side of Barnston Road.  
  
He recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Confirmed that this was a matter of planning balance, rather than tilted 
balance as stated in the report. 
  

Members discussed: 
 Heritage harm concerns and the appropriate great weight that should be 

given to any such concerns in line with paragraph 205 of the NPPF.  
 The property not being viewable from the road. 
 That as the pv’s would be west facing consideration should be given to 

utilising a battery storage system. 
 The possible risks of setting a precedent if approved and the necessity to 

consider each case on individual merits to protect heritage assets. 
 The possible conditioning of the future de-commissioning of the pv’s. 

  
Officers suggested that if Members were minded to approve the application that 
they could condition a pre-commencement bat survey and that they could work 
on appropriate wording in respect of both the continuation of use and the future 
de-commissioning of the solar panels with reviews after certain periods of time. 
This would look to protect the heritage asset. 

Page 12



 

 
 

  
Councillor Church proposed that the application be approved. This was 
seconded by Councillor Sutton.  
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development in line with the suggested conditions.  
  
  

Councillor N Reeve (as a neighbour, also UDC portfolio holder for the 
Environment and Climate Change and High Easter PC Member) and V Lockie 
(Applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
  
  

PC169    UTT/23/3180
[...]
iven 

 

P
age 20



Committee: Planning 

Date: 1 May 2024 

Title: UTT/22/2035/FUL- Erection of 30 no. self-
build and custom dwellings. 

Agenda Item 

 
Author: Nigel Brown, Head of Development 

Management  
Chris Tyler, Senior Planning Officer 

 

Summary 
 

1. This application was considered and the Planning Committee resolved to grant 
permission on the 8th February 2023, subject to the completion of S106 
agreement to secure a number of infrastructure provisions including an off-site 
financial contribution in lieu of the 8 Affordable Housing units, the heads of 
terms included the following: 
 
 
i. Off-site financial contribution in lieu of the 8 Affordable Rental Properties; 
ii. Custom / self-build dwellings; 
iii. Provision of 5% wheelchair accessible and adaptable dwellings (M4 (3) – 
Building Regulations 2010; 
iv. Payment of education financial contributions; Early Years, Primary & 
Secondary; 
v. Provision and long-term on-going maintenance of public open space 
(including LAP); 
vi. Financial contributions towards bus strategy; 
vii. Residential Travel Packs; & 
viii. Monitoring cost. 

 
 

2. The history of the application/ site includes the following: 
 

UTT/20/1744/FUL- Proposed 30 no. Self-build and custom dwellings 
Refused 
Appeal Dismissed 
Judicial Review- Inspectors decision quashed 
 
UTT/21/2719/FUL- Proposed erection of 32 no. self-build and custom build 
dwellings (adjoining site) 
Approved 
 
 
UTT/19/1508/FUL - Construction of 22 custom/ self-build dwellings (adjoining 
site) 
Approved 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
3. Following the approval of this application the applicant has provided a high 

court judgement following the judicial review of the original refused planning 
application (UTT/20/1744/FUL) which was subsequently dismissed at appeal. 
The appeal decision was quashed on Thursday, 27 April 2023 as a result of 
the judicial review. 
 

4. The Planning Inspector that determined the appeal found fault with the 
unila
[...]
it is considered that subject to a legal 
agreement the proposal will require the whole development to be custom and 
self-build homes, which will contribute to the identified needs within the district.  
Also, by comprising entirely self-build plots, the proposed development would 
be exempt from making an affordable housing contribution under the 
provisions of the Framework.  
 

8. It is noted that following the revised version of the NPPF on the 20 December 
2023, the content included in the relevant paragraphs that considers 

Page 22



affordable homes has not been amended. As such it is considered the 
proposal changes to the application would be in accordance with the NPPF 
2023. 
 

9. On the basis of the recent high court decision, it is now proposed to remove 
the affordable housing element from the current resolution to grant permission 
prior to completion of the S106. This would be in accordance with the 
paragraph 66 (c) of the NPPF and details formed as part of the Judicial 
Review. 

 
It is recommended that Planning Committee amends it’s previous resolution to 
remove the financial contribution for the 8 affordable rent properties. All other 
provisions and conditions as made on 8th February 2023 would remain the 
same. 
 
Background Papers 
UTT/20/1744/FUL- Judicial Review Judgement (Appendix 1) 
Minutes and decision of the Planning Committee 8 Feb 2023 (Appendix 2) 
UTT/22/2035/FUL- Committee Report 8 Feb 2023 (Apendix3) 
 
 
Impact  
 

1.   

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 
 
 
Risk Analysis 
 

1.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Page 23



1 1 1 None 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic 
[...]
Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order), all exterior lighting shall be capped at the horizontal with no upward light spill. 
REASON: In the interests of flight safety and to prevent distraction and confusion to 
pilots using Stansted Airport. 
Appendix 1 – Statutory Consultee Reponses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

7 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 
 

01 May 2024 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/24/0585/FUL 

LOCATION:   
 
 

Old Cottage 
Start Hill 
Stane Street 
Great Hallingbury 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: 15 April 2024 

Page 71



PROPOSAL: Closure of existing access and formation of new access from the 
highway. Demolition of outbuildings and erection of 9 no. dwellings. 

  
APPLICANT: Mr C and P Huber and O'Sullivan (The Spartan Group Holdings Ltd 

and PMJ Services Ltd) 
  
AGENT: Mr J Bell (J Bell Design & Conservation Ltd) 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

30 April 2024 

  
EOT EXPIRY 
DATE: 

06 May 2024 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Mr Avgerinos Vlachos 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits. 

Within Countryside Protection Zone. 
Within Archaeological Site. 
Road Classification (Dunmow Road/Start Hill – B Road). 
Within 2km of SSSI. 
Within 250m of Landfill Site. 
Within 6km of Stansted Airport. 
Within 57dB 16hour LEQ. 
Within 250m of Local Wildlife Site (Flitch Way). 

  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Call In (Cllr Driscoll). 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This a full planning application for the closure of the existing access and 

formation of new access from the highway. Demolition of outbuildings and 
erection of 9 no. dwellings.  

  
1.2 The development site is located outside developmen
[...]
, which also contains a convenience 
store. There are bus stops on both sides of the road close to the site. The 
overall area is one of semi-rural character with dwellings and other 
buildings of varying architectural styles, sizes, ages and materials. 

  
4. PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 This a full planning application for the closure of the existing access and 

formation of new access from the highway. Demolition of outbuildings and 
erection of 9 no. dwellings. The application does not propose any 
affordable units. 

  
4.2 The application includes the following documents: 

• Application form 
• Biodiversity checklist 
• Arboricultural impact assessment 
• Ecology statement 
• Environmental noise assessment 
• Flood risk statement and drainage strategy 
• Planning statement 

Page 73



• Speed measurement data report 
• Transport statement 
• Applicant’s comments 
• Covering letter 
• Response to Ecology. 

  
5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
  
5.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes 

of The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017. 

  
6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  
6.1 Reference Proposal Decision 

UTT/24/0705/DOC Application to 
discharge 
condition 22 
(CMP) of 
UTT/21/3339/F
UL. 

Pending consideration. 

UTT/23/1950/FUL Closure of 
existing access 
and formation of 
new access 
from the 
highway. 
Demolition of 
outbuildings and 
erection of 9 
dwellings. 

Refused (09.02.2024) –  
1. The proposed development 
is unacceptable by reason of 
its size, scale, design and 
layout resulting in over 
development of the site 
through reduced garden 
sizes, lack of green space 
and a poor parking layout to 
the detriment of the 
residential amenity contrary to 
Local Plan Policies GEN2, 
Essex Design Guide, Essex 
Parking Standards (2009), 
Uttlesford Residential Parking 
Standards (2013) and the 
NPPF. 

UTT/22/3528/NMA Non-material 
amendment to 
UTT/21/3339/F
UL- Adjustment 
of site boundary 
i
[...]
. 
o Growing population. 
o Not opposed to new developments per se. 
o Traffic increase. 

  The following comments have been provided by neighbours: 
• Object: 

o The owners of Old Cottage had previously secured permission for 7 no. dwellings on the 
current application site. They subsequently sold the site but not Old Cottage. 

o The extant permission for 7 no. dwellings allowed a new package treatment plant to be 
placed at the location of the cesspit that serves Old Cottage and White Cottage. Existing 
drains would then connect to the new system. 

o Parking for Old Cottage no longer included in the application site as the extant 
permission. 

P
age 133



16 
 

o Tandem parking and parking spaces of inappropriate size. 
o Insufficient parking for Old Cottage. 
o If 9 no. houses are built, White Cottage and Old Cottage will be overlooking nothing but 

houses and parked cars from the rear windows. 
o Development focused on profit. 
o Disregard for the amenity of residents. 
o Overspill parking on the main road would be illegal and dangerous. 
o Development pressures in the area. 
o Urbanisation effects in the area. 
o Increased demand on local utilities (water, gas, electricity) / intermittent loss of supply, 

pressure and quality. 
o Over-development of the area. 
o Pedestrian safety at risk. 
o Complete change of the previously rural local character of the area. 
o Compromise of existing services in the area. 
o Speed cameras necessary. 

8 UTT/23/2989/FUL NONE 
 

Note – The purpose of this list is to draw Members attention to any late changes to the officer report or late letters/comments/representations.  
Representations are not reproduced in full they are summarised 

Late items from STATUTORY CONSULTEES are reproduced in full.   

 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Speed and Quality Report
	4 Quality of Major Applications Report
	5 S62A Applications Report
	6 UTT/22/2035/FUL - Land East of St Edmunds Lane, GREAT DUNMOW (Chief Officer's Report)
	Summary

	7 UTT/24/0585/FUL - Old Cottage, Start Hill, Stane Street, GREAT HALLINGBURY
	8 UTT/23/2989/FUL - Springwell Paddock, Walden Road, LITTLE CHESTERFORD
	9 Addendum List



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 1 MAY 
2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor R Freeman (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, N Church, J Emanuel (Vice-Chair), 

R Haynes, M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers 

N Brown (Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement), C Forster (Planning Lawyer), C Gibson 
(Democratic Services Officer), P Hunt (Planning Officer), C Tyler 
(Senior Planning Officer) and A Vlachos (Senior Planning 
Officer) 
 
B Elvin and V Ranger. 

 
  

PC170   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
  
  

PC171   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
  
  

PC172   SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Speed and Quality Report. He said that the pending appeal had been 
recently dismissed and that he would report back to Members at the next 
meeting on potential appeals in the system. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC173   QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Quality of Major Applications report and indicated there was a need to 
keep everything under review. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
 
 
  



 

 
 

PC174   S62A APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the S62A 
Applications report. He said that the two outstanding hearings were scheduled 
for the following week. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
At this point, the Chair welcomed Councillor Loughlin back to the Committee 
after illness. 
  
  

PC175   UTT/22/2035/FUL - LAND EAST OF ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW 
(CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT)  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a report in relation to a planning 
application previously approved on 8 February 2023, subject to the completion of 
S106 agreement to secure a number of infrastructure provisions. On the basis of 
a recent high court decision, it was now proposed to remove the affordable 
housing element from the current resolution to grant permission subject to prior 
completion of a satisfactory S106.  
  
He recommended that the Committee amended the previous resolution to 
remove the financial contribution for the 8 affordable rent properties. All other 
provisions and conditions made on 8 February 2023 would remain the same. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Outlined the history of the application, the involvement of PINS and the 
consequences of the high court decision. 

• Made it clear that the only aspect of debate should relate to the removal 
of the affordable housing element of the application and that the whole 
application should not be re-visited. 
  

Members discussed: 
• The issues relating to self-build homes. 
• Balancing harms against benefits.  
• The main benefit from the development is the delivery of housing. 
• The Head of Development Management and Enforcement said that 

provision of affordable housing was mitigation for the development and 
was not part of the benefit balance and that the heritage elements had 
already been balanced against the scale of the development; the Legal 
Officer also confirmed that this was the case. 
  

Councillor Emanuel proposed that the officer’s recommendation be approved. 
This was seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
  

RESOLVED that the Committee amended the previous resolution to 
remove the financial contribution for the 8 affordable rent properties. All 
other provisions and conditions made on 8 February 2023 would remain 
the same subject to completion of a satisfactory S106. 

  



 

 
 

 
  

PC176   UTT/24/0585/FUL - OLD COTTAGE, START HILL, STANE STREET, GREAT 
HALLINGBURY  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for the closure of existing 
access and formation of new access from the highway. Demolition of 
outbuildings and erection of 9 dwellings.  
  
He recommended that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to the expiry of the notification period, 
and the conditions set out in section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Referred Members to Condition 10 (Construction Method Statement) and 
Condition 28 (Construction Management Plan (CMP) in relation to 
questions in respect of a CMP and potential impacts on neighbours. The 
condition for the previous CMP for the extant planning permission for 7 
dwellings has not been discharged yet but an application has been 
received. 

• Clarified car parking arrangements for the Old Cottage and bin store 
provision. Car parking arrangements for Old Cottage were previously 
covered in the extant permission as the then application site included the 
neighbouring cottages, however, the application site has been decreased 
now as land had been sold to not include those neighbouring cottages. 

• Said that Nationally Described Space Standards had been met for the 
living quarters and bedrooms of the proposed dwellings. Previous 
concerns regarding car parking, the provision of appropriately sized 
private gardens and lack of shared green space have been satisfactorily 
resolved. 

• Said that a drainage scheme had been submitted and conditioned (Even 
though there was no such requirement as it is not a ‘major development’). 
Any arrangements for sewage treatment plants would be a civil matter 
outside the scope of planning. 

• Said in response to CPZ and other concerns that a ‘fallback position’ 
exists as the extant permission has commenced for  to build 7 homes on 
the site, and as such, the likelihood of the ‘fallback position’ being used by 
the developer was high, which would afford significant weight to the 
fallback position. The presence and weight to the ‘fallback position’ is a 
matter well-established in case law. 

• Said that Condition 5 removed the Permitted Development Rights for new 
extensions and alterations to the dwellings, to preserve the character and 
appearance of the area and to safeguard residential amenity issues. 

• Said that tandem parking spaces were not 17 and they had been reduced 
in comparison to the previously refused application. There is no adopted 
policy or Design Code to prohibit tandem parking. 

• Confirmed that visitors’ parking spaces exceeded requirements. 
  

Members discussed: 
• Concerns regarding green space; it was recognised that garden sizes 

were in order for each plot. 



 

 
 

• Concerns regarding possible overdevelopment of the site. 
• Continuing parking layout concerns, with some tandem parking and 4 

spaces allocated for visitors. 
• Parking and sewage arrangements at Old Cottage were not ideal but 

outside the application site or the scope of planning. 
• Whether this application was an improvement on the previous one; it was 

recognised that the applicant had listened to previous concerns 
expressed. 

• Concerns regarding building on the Countryside Protection Zone. 
• Specific concerns in respect of Plot 7 being seen as unacceptable 

overdevelopment, with design concerns. 
• The need to protect the brook from pollution at the rear of the site. 

Reference was made to Condition 20 in respect of foul and surface water. 
• The need for a CMP to be in place. 
• The housing density figures for 9 dwellings being in order. 
• A swept path analysis having been carried out to the satisfaction of Essex 

Highways to ensure refuse and other vehicles to be able to enter the site 
and turn. 
  

Councillor Bagnall proposed that the application be refused on the grounds of 
the scale, design and layout in the context of being over-development and out of 
the character of the area, contrary to policy GEN2. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Church. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to 
refuse permission for the development in line with the above motion. 

  
V Ranger spoke against the application. Statements were also read out from 
Councillor G Driscoll and J Thwaites against the application. 
  
B Elvin (agent) spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support. 
  
There was a brief adjournment between 11.50 am and 12.00 pm during which 
Councillor Church left the meeting. 
  
  

PC177   UTT/23/2989/FUL - SPRINGWELL PADDOCK, WALDEN ROAD, LITTLE 
CHESTERFORD  
 
The Planning Officer presented an application seeking retrospective permission 
for the erection of 4 sheep and goat shelters.  
  
He recommended that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Outlined the history of the site. 
• Said that the land was considered to be an agricultural paddock. 



 

 
 

• Said that it was well-recognised that the access arrangements were not 
considered safe. 

• Said that no members visit has taken place, as the matter was one of 
principle as to whether or not the buildings would directly cause an 
intensification of the site, and not related to context.  

• Said there were an estimated 12 sheep and 8 goats in residence at the 
time of the officer site visit although photographs submitted appear to 
show kids/lambs having been born into the flock. 

• Confirmed that the concerns of the science officer had been considered 
and in officer’s opinion the access was not affected by this precise 
proposal. 
  

Members discussed: 
• Condition 2 whereby shelters should only be used for sheep and/or goats. 
• The relatively small size of the shelters. 
• The possibility that a condition be placed to state that if the shelters were 

not being used for stated purposes, then they could be removed. 
• The objections expressed by Natural Sciences Officer regarding the 

access and Special Verge, and the weight to be given to the assessment. 
• Whether additional shelters represented an intensification of the use of 

the access.  
  

Councillor Emanuel proposed approval of the application with an additional 
condition in respect of stating that the shelters would be removed from site if 
they were not being used by goats or sheep. 
  
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
17 of the report and the additional condition detailed above. 

  
A Statement was read out from Little Chesterford Parish Council opposing the 
application. 
  
  
  

  The meeting ended at 12:35 pm. 
  
 
  


